

No. 15-66

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED REFINING COMPANY; UNITED REFINING COMPANY
PENSION PLAN FOR SALARIED EMPLOYEES; UNITED REFIN-
ING COMPANY RETIREMENT COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN COTTILLION; BEVERLY ELDRIDGE, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Christopher J. Rillo
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE, P.C.
275 Battery Street
Suite 1350
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 358-5650
crillo@maynardcooper.com

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Kasdin Miller Mitchell
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 Regions/Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1228
jneiman@maynardcooper.com

September 1, 2015

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. This Court should review the first
 question presented.....1

 A. The circuits are split on the first
 question presented.....3

 B. The split is important, and the
 Third Circuit is wrong.....7

 II. This Court should review the second
 question presented.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adono v. Wellhausen Landscape Co.</i> , 258 F. App'x 12 (C.A.7 2007)	5
<i>Andes v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 1332 (C.A.D.C. 1995)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	3
<i>City & County of San Francisco v.</i> <i>Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	3
<i>Dooley v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1447 (C.A.7 1986)	5
<i>Hein v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 210 (C.A.3 1996)	6
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (C.A.6 2000)	6
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (C.A.2 2013)	4
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099 (C.A.9 2000)	4
<i>Redd v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. Div.</i> <i>of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> ,	

No. 08-11457, 2010 WL 1286653 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2010)	7
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 467 (2007).....	3
<i>Stewart v. Nat'l Shopmen Pension Fund</i> , 730 F.2d 1552 (C.A.D.C. 1984).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (C.A.3 1982)	6
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	3
<i>Williams v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 1429 (C.A.11 1994)	4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1054	passim
29 U.S.C. §1056	10
29 U.S.C. §1132	3, 6, 8

Regulations

26 C.F.R. §1.411(d)-4	3, 4
